# 502655968 01/29/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2702576

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALIREZA ZARRABI	09/21/2005
DIRK SCHAPELER	10/16/2013

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARTIFICIAL MUSCLE, INC.
Street Address:	1320 ORLEANS DRIVE
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14006471

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: veronica.thompson@bayer.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: BAYER MATERIALSCIENCE LLC

Address Line 1: 100 BAYER ROAD

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15205-9741

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VERONICA THOMPSON
Signature:	/veronica thompson/
Date:	01/29/2014

Total Attachments: 10

source=BMS113012USrecordationcoversheet012914#page1.tif source=BMS113012USassignment012914#page1.tif

ратент Ратент 502655968 PATENT REEL: 032072 FRAME: 0860



PATENT REEL: 032072 FRAME: 0861

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Alireza Zarrabi Dirk Schapeler	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Artificial Muscle, Inc.  Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 09/21/2005 & 10/16/2013  X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Street Address: 1320 Orleans Drive  City: Sunnyvale  State: CA  Country: US Zip: 94089	
A. Patent Application No.(s) U.S. Serial No.: 14/006,471 Filed: September 20, 2013 Attorney Docket No.: BMS113012US	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  tached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Bayer MaterialScience LLC  Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Street Address: 100 Bayer Road	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information	
State: PA Zip; 15205-9741		
Phone Number: 1-(412) 777-3966  Fax Number: 1-(412) 777-3902  Email Address: veronica.thompson@bayer.com	Deposit Account Number 13-3848  Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:  Signature  Veronica Thompson  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**REEL: 032072 FRAME: 0862** 

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I , 1) Alireza Zarrabi 2) [	Dirk Schapeler of 1) 1035 Jena Ter, Sunnyvale, CA 94089
2) 3385 Tryna Drive, Mountain View, CA 94040	
have invented certain improvements in <u>ELECTRO</u>	ACTIVE POLYMER ACTUATOR LENTICULAR SYSTEM
described in a patent application executed by us and i	dentified in the United States Patent Office as follows:
Serial No.: 14/006,471	_
Filed: September 20, 20	9 <u>13</u>
and Attorney's Docket No	
State of Delaware is desirous of acquiring the entire and any and all patents to be obtained therefore; this	, of Sunnyvale, California, an incorporated company of the right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions document may be executed in any number of counterparts, original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute
employment contracts with ARTIFICIAL MUSCLE, ARTIFICIAL MUSCLE, INC., its successors and assinvention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application the right to file said foreign applications under the primprovements on said invention or inventions now of employment; also the entire right, title and interest in to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute inventions or improvements in this or any foreign conauthority to issue any and all patents on said applicat as assignee of the entire interest.	application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and ations filed in any foreign country based thereon, including ovisions of the International Convention; also any refereafter made by us during the period of our and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof d invention, inventions or improvements and any titute applications which may be filed upon said invention, untry; and we hereby authorize and request the issuing ion or applications to said ARTIFICIAL MUSCLE, INC.,
by the undersigned, to communicate to said ARTIFIC	ARTIFICIAL MUSCLE, INC., other than expenses incurred CIAL MUSCLE, INC., its representatives or agents, any ements, including evidence for interference purposes or for in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever wful papers required to make any of the foregoing
SIGNED AT	
(L.S.) 1	)Alireza Zarrabi
(Date)	Afreza Zarratii
SIGNED AT <u>SALVAYIVO.</u>	4,44
ノロイコア トラベン	series series de la Company de

Will Sutherland Vice President Engineering 650 331 2891



925 Hamilton Avenue Menlo Park, CA 94025 will@artificialmuscle.com

September 21, 2005

Al Zarrabi 1097B Alta Mira Drive Santa Clara, CA 95051 Ar zarrabi@yahoo.com

Re: Employment Agreement

Dear Al:

On behalf of Artificial Muscle, Inc. (the "Company"), I am pleased to make this offer of employment to you for the position of Mechanical Engineer I. This letter sets out the terms of your employment with the Company. This offer is effective until September 23, 2005.

You will be paid a starting base salary of \$ 2,500 semi-monthly (which equals \$60,000 per year), less applicable tax and other withholdings. You will also be eligible to participate in various Company fringe benefit plans, including for example group health insurance, 401(k), and the standard company vacation program of 10 days per year accrued monthly.

Subject to the approval of the Company's Board of Directors, you will be granted an option to purchase 2,000 shares of Company common stock under the Company's incentive stock option plan at an exercise price equal to the fair market value of that stock on your option grant date. Your option will vest over a period of four years, and will be subject to the terms and conditions of the Company's stock option plan and standard form of stock option agreement, which you will be required to sign as a condition of receiving the option.

Your employment with the Company is "at will"; it is for no specified term, and may be terminated by you or the Company at any time, with or without cause or advance notice. As a condition of your employment, you will be required to sign the Company's standard form of employee nondisclosure and assignment agreement, and to provide the Company with documents establishing your identity and right to work in the United States. Those documents must be provided to the Company within three days after your employment start date.

In the event of any dispute or claim relating to or arising out of your employment relationship with the Company, this agreement, or the termination of your employment with the Company for any reason (including, but not limited to, any claims of breach of contract, wrongful termination or age, sex, race, national origin, disability or other discrimination or harassment), all such disputes shall be fully, finally and exclusively resolved by binding arbitration conducted by the American Arbitration Association in San Mateo County, California. You and the Company hereby waive your respective rights to have any such disputes or claims tried before a judge or

PATENT REEL: 032072 FRAME: 0864



jury. This arbitration provision shall not apply to any claims for injunctive relief by you or the Company.

This agreement and the non-disclosure agreements referred to above constitute the entire agreement between you and the Company regarding the terms and conditions of your employment, and they supersede all prior negotiations, representations or agreements between you and the Company. The provisions of this agreement regarding "at will" employment and arbitration may only be modified by a document signed by you and an authorized representative of the Company.

We look forward to working with you at the Company. Please sign and date this letter on the spaces provided below to acknowledge your acceptance of the terms of this agreement.

Sincerely,

Artificial Muscle, Inc.

By LUNCYATE

I agree to and accept employment with Artificial Muscle, Inc. on the terms and conditions set forth in this agreement.

Date: 9/21/2005

Al Zarrabi

729-03-843

SSN



#### EMPLOYEE NONDISCLOSURE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement formalizes in writing certain understandings and procedures which have been in effect since the time I was initially employed by Artificial Muscle, Inc. ("Company").

- Duties. In return for the 1. compensation now and hereafter paid to me, I will perform such duties for Company as the Company may designate from time to time. During my employment with Company, I will devote my best efforts to the interests of Company, will not engage in other employment or in any activities that Company determines to be detrimental to its best interests and will otherwise abide by all of Company's policies and procedures. Furthermore, I will not (a) reveal, disclose or otherwise make available to any person any Company password or key, whether or not the password or key is assigned to me or (b) obtain, possess or use in any manner a Company password or key that is not assigned to me. I will use my best efforts to prevent the unauthorized use of any laptop or personal computer, peripheral device, software or related technical documentation that the Company issues to me, and I will not input, load or otherwise attempt any unauthorized use of software in any Company computer, whether or not such computer is assigned to me.
- "Proprietary Information" Definition. "Proprietary Information" includes (a) any information that is confidential or proprietary. technical non-technical or information of Company, including for example and without limitation, information related to Innovations (as defined in Section 4 below), concepts, techniques, processes. methods. systems, designs, computer programs, source documentation, trade secrets. formulas. development or experimental work, work in progress, forecasts, proposed and future products, marketing plans, business plans, customers and suppliers and any other nonpublic

- information that has commercial value or (b) any information Company has received from others that Company is obligated to treat as confidential or proprietary, which may be made known to me by Company, a third party or otherwise that I may learn during my employment with Company.
- Ownership and Nondisclosure of Proprietary Information. All Proprietary Information is the sole property of Company, Company's assigns, Company's customers and Company's suppliers, as applicable. Company, Company's assigns, Company's customers and Company's suppliers, as applicable, are the sole and exclusive owners of all patents, copyrights, mask works, trade secrets and other rights in and to the Proprietary Information. I will not disclose any Proprietary Information to anyone outside Company, and I will use and disclose Proprietary Information to those inside Company only as may be necessary in the ordinary course of performing my duties as an employee of Company. If I have any questions as to whether information constitutes Proprietary Information, or to whom, if anyone, inside Company, any Proprietary Information may be disclosed, I will consult with my manager at Company.
- "Innovations" Definition. In this Agreement, "Innovations" means all discoveries. designs, developments. improvements, inventions (whether or not protectable under patent laws), works of authorship, information fixed in any tangible medium of expression (whether or not protectable under copyright laws), trade secrets. know-how, ideas (whether or not protectable under trade secret laws), mask works. trademarks, service marks, trade names and trade dress.
- 5. <u>Disclosure and License of Prior</u> Innovations. I have listed on Exhibit A ("Prior

OCT-15-2013 15:17



Innovations") attached hereto all Innovations relating in any way to Company's business or demonstrably anticipated research development or business, which were conceived, reduced to practice, created, derived, developed, or made by me prior to my employment with Company (collectively, the "Prior Innovations"). I represent that I have no rights in any such Company-related Innovations other than those Innovations listed in Exhibit A ("Prior Innovations"). If nothing is listed on Exhibit A ("Prior Innovations"), I represent that there are no Prior Innovations at the time of signing this Agreement. I hereby grant to Company and Company's designees royalty-free, 3 irrevocable, worldwide, fully paid-up license (with rights to sublicense through multiple tiers of sublicensees) to practice all patent, copyright, moral right, mask work, trade secret and other intellectual property rights relating to any Prior Innovations that I incorporate, or permit to be incorporated, in any Innovations that I, solely or jointly with others, conceive, develop or reduce to practice during my employment with (the "Company Company Innovations"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, I will not incorporate, or permit to be incorporated, any Prior Innovations in any Company Innovations without Company's prior written consent.

6. Disclosure and Assignment of Company Innovations. I will promptly disclose and describe to Company all Company Innovations. I hereby do and will assign to Company or Company's designee all my right, title, and interest in and to any and all Company Innovations. To the extent any of the rights, title and interest in and to Company Innovations cannot be assigned by me to Company, I hereby grant to Company an exclusive, royalty-free, transferable, irrevocable, worldwide license (with rights to sublicense through multiple tiers of sublicensees) to practice such non-assignable rights, title and interest. To the extent any of the rights, title and interest in and to Company Innovations can neither be assigned nor licensed by me to Company, I hereby irrevocably waive and agree never to assert such non-assignable

and non-licensable rights, title and interest against Company or any of Company's successors in interest. This Section 6 shall not apply to any Innovations that (a) do not relate, at the time of conception, reduction to practice, creation, derivation, development or making of such Innovation to Company's business or actual or demonstrably anticipated research, development or business; and (b) were developed entirely on my own time; and (c) were developed without use of any of Company's equipment, supplies, facilities or trade secret information; and (d) did not result from any work I performed for Company.

- 7. Future Innovations. I will disclose promptly in writing to Company all Innovations conceived, reduced to practice, created, derived, developed, or made by me during the term of my employment and for three (3) months thereafter, whether or not I believe such Innovations are subject to this Agreement, to permit a determination by Company as to whether or not the Innovations should be considered Company Innovations. Company will receive any such information in confidence.
- 8. Notice of Nonassignable Innovations to Employees in California. This Agreement does not apply to an Innovation that qualifies fully as a nonassignable invention under the provisions of Section 2870 of the California Labor Code. I acknowledge that a condition for an Innovation to qualify fully as a non-assignable invention under the provisions of Section 2870 of the California Labor Code is that the invention must be protected under patent laws. I have reviewed the notification in Exhibit B ("Limited Exclusion Notification") and agree that my signature acknowledges receipt of the notification.
- 9. <u>Cooperation in Perfecting</u>
  <u>Rights to Innovations</u>. I agree to perform, during and after my employment, all acts that Company deems necessary or desirable to permit and assist Company, at its expense, in obtaining and enforcing the full benefits,

OCT-15-2013 15:17



enjoyment, rights and title throughout the world in the Innovations as provided to Company under this Agreement. If Company is unable for any reason to secure my signature to any document required to file, prosecute, register or memorialize the assignment of any rights or application or to enforce any right under any Innovations as provided under this Agreement, I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint Company and Company's duly authorized officers and agents as my agents and attorneys-in-fact to act for and on my behalf and instead of me to take all lawfully permitted acts to further the filing, prosecution, registration, memorialization of assignment, issuance, and enforcement of rights under such Innovations. all with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me. The foregoing is deemed a power coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

- 10. Return of Materials. At any time upon Company's request, and when my employment with Company is over, I will return all materials (including, without limitation, documents, drawings, papers, diskettes and tapes) containing or disclosing any Proprietary Information (including all copies thereof), as well as any keys, pass cards, identification cards, computers, printers, pagers, personal digital assistants or similar items or devices that the Company has provided to me. I will provide Company with a written certification of my compliance with my obligations under this Section.
- Parties. During my employment with Company, I will not (a) breach any agreement to keep in confidence any confidential or proprietary information, knowledge or data acquired by me prior to my employment with Company or (b) disclose to Company, or use or induce Company to use, any confidential or proprietary information or material belonging to any previous employer or any other third party. I am not currently a party, and will not become a party, to any other agreement that is in conflict.

or will prevent me from complying, with this Agreement.

- 12. <u>Survival</u>. This Agreement (a) shall survive my employment by Company; (b) does not in any way restrict my right to resign or the right of Company to terminate my employment at any time, for any reason or for no reason; (c) inures to the benefit of successors and assigns of Company; and (d) is binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.
- 13. No Solicitation. During my employment with Company and for one (1) year thereafter, I will not solicit, encourage, or cause others to solicit or encourage any employees of Company to terminate their employment with Company.
- 14. <u>No Disparagement.</u> During my employment with Company and after the termination thereof, I will not disparage Company, its products, services, agents or employees.
- 15. <u>Injunctive Relief</u>. I agree that if I violate this Agreement, Company will suffer irreparable and continuing damage for which money damages are insufficient, and Company shall be entitled to injunctive relief and/or a decree for specific performance, and such other relief as may be proper (including money damages if appropriate).
- 16. Notices. Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered as follows, with notice deemed given as indicated: (a) by personal delivery, when actually delivered; (b) by overnight courier, upon written verification of receipt; (c) by facsimile transmission, upon acknowledgment of receipt of electronic transmission; or (d) by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, upon verification of receipt. Notices to me shall be sent to any address in Company's records or such other address as I may provide in writing. Notices to Company shall be sent to Company's Human



Resources Department or to such other address as Company may specify in writing.

- Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the United States of America and by the laws of the State of California, as such laws are applied to agreements entered into and to be performed entirely within California between California residents. Company and I each irrevocably consent to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the federal and state courts located in California, as applicable, for any matter arising out of or relating to this Agreement, except that in actions seeking to enforce any order or any judgment of such federal or state courts located in California, such personal jurisdiction shall be nonexclusive.
- 18. <u>Severability</u>. If a court of law holds any provision of this Agreement to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, (a) that provision shall be deemed amended to provide Company the maximum protection permitted by applicable law and (b) the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected.
- 19. Waiver: Modification. If Company waives any term, provision or breach by me of this Agreement, such waiver shall not be effective unless it is in writing and signed by Company. No waiver shall constitute a waiver of any other or subsequent breach by me. This Agreement may be modified only if both Company and I consent in writing.
- 20. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents my entire understanding with Company with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all previous understandings, written or oral.



I certify and acknowledge that I have carefully read all of the provisions of this Agreement and that I understand and will fully and faithfully comply with such provisions.

"COMPANY"	EMPLOYEE:
	Al Zanabi
ARTIFICIAL MUSCLE, INC.	
By: Will St	By: Al Touralsi
Title VP Engineering	Title <u>Mechanical</u> Englisees
Dated: 9/21/05	Dated: 9/21/2005



#### LIMITED EXCLUSION NOTIFICATION TO EMPLOYEES IN CALIFORNIA

THIS IS TO NOTIFY you in accordance with Section 2872 of the California Labor Code that the foregoing Agreement between you and Company does not require you to assign or offer to assign to Company any invention that you developed entirely on your own time without using Company's equipment, supplies, facilities or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:

- (1) Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to Company's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of Company; or
  - (2) Result from any work performed by you for Company.

To the extent a provision in the foregoing Agreement purports to require you to assign an invention otherwise excluded from the preceding Section, the provision is against the public policy of California and is unenforceable.

This limited exclusion does not apply to any patent or invention covered by a contract between Company and the United States or any of its agencies requiring full title to such patent or invention to be in the United States.

I ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT of a copy of this notification.

ARTIFICIAL MUSCLE, INC.	By: Al Karnabi
By: <u>W. M. A.</u>	Al Zarrabi
Title <u>Ul Engineering</u>	(Printed Name of Employee)
Date: 9/21/05	Date: 9/21/2005